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1. APPELLATE DEClSION,S, MONTCLAI.R LOUNGE, INC. v. MONTCLAIR. 

MONTCLAIR LOVNGE,- IN9 ;., · .. r. 
Appellant;;·.}· 

-vs-
) BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF 'THE . 

1:I.10WN OF .MONTCLAIR, ,_ · ) 

. Respondent. 

. .ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

,, .. 

-~-----·-----~----------~-------) 
Bando · J. ·Caruso, Es_q. ·;. Attorney fo.r Appellant •. 
Samuel Allcorn, J~~f·E~q·., Attorney for Respondent. 
Samuel. Rosenblatt.J Es_qa, Attorney ·for Mont9lair; Package Stor~s 

· · ·. Assn., an Object0r. , 
E~nest F. Keer, Jr~., ~~q., Attorn~y for Suburban.Bar & Grill, 

· an. Objector. 
Thomas B. Kaveny, Esq., Attorney· f"or 8 other Obje/tors. 

BY THE DIR~CTOR: 

Tbis is an appeai from the action of respondent whereby .. ~t 
denied an ap~licatiori t6 transfer appellant's.plenary ret~il. con­
sumption license from premises known as 636 ·Blooinf.lcld Averiu.e. to.· 
premises known as 708-·710 Bloomfield Avenue, Mont.c'._1air. . · · · · 

. . ' 

The license ih question was issued for .. many years, inci~ding 
tne. present licensing year, to Montclair Elks· C_lv.b,· Inc., for prem­
ises specified as "northwest corner of second fl9or" of ·the · 
Montclair Theatre BuiJ..ding at 636 Bloomfield .Avqnue. Up to the .· 
present time the license has bee0 .. used primarily in conne~tion with 
the activities ot··Montclair Lod~~_BPOE. ·In Jan~a~y 1952 Micha~l· 
c· .. Vitale purchased,. ·ror a substantial sum ·of r.nor1eyJ all the out­
standing stock of 'Mo'ntclair Elks· Club, In·c. :: (the .. c.orrect name o~ 

·which appears from· .the. certifica.~e·:. of incorporation:· to be M,ontc+air 
Elks Club).. .The.rea.ft~r all of sc;tid ··stock ·was· tr:c;lnsferred to, him. or 
to his nominees, ... According to tfa·e. (estimony. the·r:e· ·was no indica­
tion at that· ·time ·tl~at the Montc.1a·;t~.;; Lodge B.P.OE, intended· to move to 

· other quarters. When the licens·e was renewed for the present . 
licensing year;, the officers J ,dire .. c;t.ors. and trustee9 of· rMontc lair' 
Elks Club, ... Inc. · cons:t.sted of M.1.q.haeJ :C •. Vitale and two.members. of 
h1s family ·who.'.were·. m.ere1y qual..ify_ii1g ·Sto'c1d"iolders .. '. ·.In. A~gust or 
Septembe.r ~ 1952,, the. ·of'{icer·s of 10.or).tclair Lodg~ BPOE decided. ·:fhat 
they wo.u.ld .ina:ke' .no' atte111pt .to renew:.'the lease. coverfhg. ·t.h~ premises 
at 636 Bloomfie.ld ·Avenue~ which· i'ease is due to e.xpir.e Ap:~i.l .:30., .. 
1953 .. When Mr. Vitale obtained this· information·, he· arranged with 
his 0tt9rney to, have: the. name. Of .. ·the corporatiOt:11 h.()lding. the li_q.µor 
license· chariged to M~ntclair L6unge,. !n~ •. , ~ndj .aft~r thi~. change 
had :b~en made, the iooa1 is~uing ~uthority 0as. duli~pqtifiea: .. , 
thereof. After Mr • .Vitale. made u·n~uccessfu.l attempts ·to obtain., .. from 
the owners 6f the Mont~lair ~heatre B~ilding a new lea~e· f6i a· por-

. tion of the: second floor of sa~d building~ appellant.applied·to· 
respondent;: for a, transfer '.Of ,it.s .. plenary re:fafl· consumption lic~nse 
to two: vacant .. stores known a~ .. 708-710 B1ooinf,i~ld 'Avenue o . The .. a.ppli-
cation for th~ t~~nsfe~ wai deni6d. He~qe thi~.a~pea~~ · · · · 

Tl~e .. !:~nswe.-~.herei:n aJ.leg.~s:..uiat re.spond~.~t' "denied the _appt~ca­
tion .. in.:ques'tion in the exerc.ise :or the discretion granted .and '. 
imposed up.on ,it·.by .Jaw~:.find t.he ex.ercise thereof' .. by .the B·o<:fr·d· o_f· .. . . . . . . . . . . . . II 
Gommissioners, was in all res·pects reasonable, proper and lawful. 
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The resolution of the Board of Commissioners deny~ng the appli­
cation for transfer was introduced at ·the hearing held hereine It 
reads as follows: 

"WHEREAS, application has been made to the Board of Commission­
ers of the Town of Montclair, in the County· of Essex, for the 
transfer of Plenary. ·Ale ohoiic" Retail Co"nsumption Lice.nse No. 
C-8, heretofore i~sued to Montclair Lounge, Inc., for prem­
ises located at the northweat·cor~er second·floor, NoQ 636 
Bloomfield Avenue, Montcl~ir, to premise& looated ~t ~oo 708-
710 Bloomfield Avenue, Montclair; and 

"WHEREAS, notice of intention to apply for _su:ch transfer has 
been duly publi~hed and a hearing has been held_thereon, now 
therefore, · 

"BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commiss·ioners ·of- the Town of 
Montclair, in the.County of Essex, that the said application 
by Montclair Lounge, Inc. for the transfer of Plenary Retail 
Consumption License· No. C-8 for premises locate¢ at No.· 636 · 
Bloomfield Avenue to premises located at No o '708-710 Bloom­
field Avenu~, Mdntclair, be and the same hereby is·denied~ 
for the reasons hereinafter set forth: 

"The applicati('n of Montclair Lounge, Inc., for a transfer of 
its Plenary Retail Consumption License -#C-8, from the present 
location on the second floor of 636 Bloomfield Avenue to prem­
ises located at 708~710 Bloornfield:Avenue, Montclair, N. ·J., 
was the ~ubject of.a bublic hearing before the Board of Com-
missioners on NoV~mber·25, 1952~ Aft~r the hearirt~ was· . 
closed, this Board.decided to def~r action on the application 
so as. to permit a careful study of the request. 

11 The Board of Commissioners has since· given. extensive considera­
tion to the application and has come to the conclusion. th~t.the 
granting of the application would' be contrary.to the best 
interests of the Town of.Montclair. It is the unanimous ~pinion 
of 'the Board that the location of a tave1-;n at the site ·p.r,oposed, 
by reason of its proximity to two s~hools~ ·the Montclair .. Art . 
Museum and a better residential area..9 would create an atmo.,.. 
sph~re and area inimical to ·the welfare and interests. of the 
children attending cla-sses at the two hearby·schools and at the 
Montclair Art· Museum, and would as well tend to adversely 
affect the ~btitting· resideni1a1· area. 

. 
".The locati·on to which Mo·ntclair Lounge, Inc·., desires to :trans-. 
fer its license and at which it seeks to operate ~ ·tavern is 
on the south side of_ Bloomfield Avenue, "slightly ·east of St .. 
Luke's Place,, ·on the outer l.rimits· of. the Bl·oomf:ield- Av~'nue· · 
commercial· area· -- a block· that, to ·our knowledge,· .has never 
been occupied by any tavern. 

'
1West of S~t .··Luke 1 s ··Place, Bloomfield Avenue is; z~ned for ·and 
deVoted·to residential-use:-- with the exception Of·Montclair- . 
Academy.and the Montclair Art Museum...;_ and the. east"'."west inter­
se6tirig str~ets· cbrttain fuany -of our ·finest ~esidences~ 

"The site. proposed would place the tavern· on th~ same block ·on 
·which is lb~ated the Hillside Sch6bl.--;one··of the largest ... 

public grade· and' junior- high. schools in the town • ._ The Montclair 
Art Museum'; ·one of the outstanding institutions _of. the- town anq 

. t')'.1.e state that ·a:;:i part of its public Gervice conducts educa­
tional programs· for children, .. is' just·: one block away. And the 
M_ontclair ·Academy, a ·private educational insti..t"Ll:tion for boys 
of grade ·school ·and high school, age, .is approximately two 
. . ' . . '. . . 
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blocks distant. In. addition to the general adv~rse effect 
upon an abutting area such as this, it is·quite apparent 
that a substantial" number of children of all ages would.be 
required to pass this tavern in going to and coming from 
the named institutions,· the effect of which is something 
less than desirable. 

"After weighing these var.ious factors against·the convenience 
of the applicant, it is ou~ considered conviction that to 
locate a tavern at the site proposed would be harmful ~nd, 
therefore, ·that we would be derelict in our duty were ·we to · 
approve this transfer in the exercise of the discretion 
that is imposed upon us under the provisions of the Alcoholic 
Beverage Law. 11 

The e~id~rice· h~~~in di~closes that the premises known as 708-
710 Bloomfield Avenue are l.ocated a short distance southeast of St. 
Luke's Place; that Bloomfield Avenue to the southeast of St. LUke 1 s 
Place is developed as a business district but that Blo'omfield Avenue 
to the northwest of St~ Luke 1 s Place is residential in character.· 

.The evidence further shows that, at the pres~nt·time, five _plenary 
retail consumption licenses, other than appellant 1 s'license, have 
been issued for premises on the portion of Bloomfield Aven.ue ·devoted 
to· b_usiness, but, that all of these lic·enses have been issued for 

·p.remises which .are at least thr~e blocks· southeast of St. Luke's 
Place. 

At the hearing held ·herein William W. Skinner, a member of the 
Board of Trustees of the Montclair Art Museum, which is located on 
Bloomfield Avenue near St~ Luke's Place, testified that the trustees 
of· the museum are -opposed to the transfer of the license because 
said transfer would result in the operation of a licensed premises 

-~in close proximity to the museu.rn. The premises at 708-710 Bloom­
fi~lc1· Avenu.e .are 299 feet from .the Art Muse·um. Mr. Skinner te·sti­
fied that 233 children between the ages of·five and seventeen are 
enrolled in classes· at the museum, and that there are about 100 to 
150 additional children who attend the museum each week to hear 
lectures or to view exhibitso Mr. H. St. John Webb, JrQ testified 
that. he is·a Vice Pre~ident and member of. the Board of Trustees of 
the Montclair Academy Foundation which conducts Montclair Academy, 
a .. sc.hool for boys from. the sixth grade to the tt1Jelfth grade, which 
is located on.Bloomfield Avenue.· He testified that the·t~ustees of 
the Foundation o~ject·to.the transf~r of the lic~nse be6aUse they· 
do not think a tavern is good so near the Montclair Academy o From· 
the stipulation entered at the hearing it appears that the transfer 
of the license·~ould f~~ult in the establishment of a licensed 
premises within 940 feet of the Montclair Academy, whereas' at the 
present time the license held by appellant is located 1780 feet from 
the Academy. There is also evidence in the case concerning the 
location of Hillside School. This school is located at the corner 
of HillsidE.: Avenue and Orange Road but, since it is approximately 
one thousand feet from either.the present location occupied by­
appellant or the proposed location to which it seeks to transfer its 
license, I am disregarding the evidence as to the Hillside Schoolg 

·. , 

The transfer to other premises is a privilege not inherent in 
appellant•s license. The issuing authority.may grant or deny the 
transfer in the exercise of a reasonable discretion. If denied nn 
reasonable grounds, such action will be affirmed. VanSchoick v. 
Howel_l, Bulletin 120, Item 6.. On the other hand, where it appears 
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that refusal of .a transfer is arbitrary and unreasonable., the aption 
of respondent will :be rev9rsed. B:lrnne.nthal v. wa11, :Bu.lletin .. )69, 
Item 6. · 

Appellat:it .· c:Ltes Costa v. Verona_,. Bv.lictin 5·01~ Item 2,- an·o 
Leonia Liquors, Inc·~ .. v:-Leonia, Hqllctin ·766, Item i, in: both of'· 
which cases it was held that the action of the local· iss'uing a·uthority 
irt denying a transfer was unreasonable. However, r· conclude t~at.the 
cited case-s are· not· controlling· 'ir(: this case because· there· are. a· nura­
bcr of_ facts·~~pearing herein wh1ch do not appear. in the cited cases. 
Thus it appear·s· ·herein· that appellant plans to change· lts method; of 
operation from its use of the license in connection with the opera­
tion of a club on the second floor· to 'its use ·in connection 1iVith.the 
opcraticin of·: a cocktail. 16urige operi:to thc,general p~blic. A some­
what similar situation existed in Alexander Craig Inc. v. O~ange, 
Bulletin 251, Itsm l!., where the action of trte local issuing autho"ri ty 
in·· refusing t·o· t1:.,.ansf'or the· ·license was affirmed.· In the pr8sent 
case there are·- already .five premi"scs ( otne·r ·than appellant's· premises) 
ori Bloomfield Avenue licensed to sell alcoholic beverages for consrnnp­
tion on the pre6ises. It also appears that appellant· seeks to.trans­
fer-its license· to a section cf Bloomfield Avenuc·in clcise proxi6ity 
to a residential tection, the Montclair Art:Muscurn and Montclair 
Academy.: Under ~onewhat similar circurJstanccs, the· action of· res1:rnn­
dent in denyirtg· the transfer of.~ license has been uphbld. ~oohey v. 
Kearny, Bulletin 830,· Item 6; Elmer v. Ea~t Orange, Bulletin 447~ 
Item 6; Christian v. Pas sail.~_, Bulletin 928,-' Item 2. 

In all. app8als to the Director of the Division of Al6oholic 
Beverage Control,· tho burden of proof to cstabij_sh "tnat· the. action. 
of the respbndent issuing authorit~ ~as erroneous a~d sh¢uld be· 
reversed shall re:?t with the; appellant." Rule 6 of State Regulations 
No. 150 After careful review of 'the evidence presented in the instant 
case·, tl1er"e .is. no· indication that respondent' l? denial was so arbitrary 
or unreasonable as to warrant a reversal· .of 'its action. · I find, · 
th~refoie, that ·appellant has failed.to carry the required burden ·of 
proof. The denial of appcllant't application for tran~fer will be 
af:eirmcd. · · 

Accordingly, it_ is, on this 18th day of MarchJ 1953~~ 

ORDERED that the action of· the respondent Board ·of Co~mis­
sioners of .the Town of Mont.elair be .and the same is hereby affirmed, 
and the appea1·hetein be and the same is hereby dismi~sed. · · : 

DOMINIC 'A. · CAVICCHIA 
Dire.ct or o · 
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2o APPELLATE DECISIONS - MAIN MANOR, INC. v. EAST ORANGE. 

MAIN MANOR, INC., trading ·as 
WHITE HOUSE, 

Appellant., " 

) 

r 
ON AP.PEAL 

-vs- 0 Rn E R 
) 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF ) 
EAST ORANGE, 

) 
Respondent. 

---------------------------------) 
Herman E. Hillenbach, Esq., Attorney for Appellant~ 
Walter c. Ellis, Esq., Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

PAGE 5. 

Appellant appealed from a thirty-day suspehsion of its Plenary . 
Retail Conswnp.tion License C-8 issued for premises at 41 Main Street, 
East Orang~. Said suspension was originally imposed by respondent to 
commence at 6:00 a.m. March 2, 1953, after rcspond.cnt, ·;tn :d.is-ciplin­
ary proceedings, had found app3llant guilty of ·a charge allegihg that 
it sold alcoholic beverages to mino.:s in violation of -R. ~s. ·33:1-77 
and Ru)e 1: of State Regulations No. 20.~"!' · 

Upon the filing of this appeal an order was entered by m~ on 
February 27, 1953, whereby respondent's order of suspension was 
stayed until the entry of a further order.herein. 

On th~ day.fixed for hearing appellant filed a wri~ten. 
"Withdrawal of Appeal 11 wherein it was stipulated by.tho attorneys for 
the· respective parties that 11 said _Petition of Appeal .be. withdrawn 
without costs to ~ither p~rty.'' • No reason appearing to the contiary, 

I~. i~, on this 16th day of March, 1953, 

ORDERED that the action of responderit be affirmed; that the .. 
order heret~fore entered by'mc on February 27, 195~bc vacated effec­
tive· at 6:00 a.mi-March 23, 1953; and that tho thirty-day suspension 
imp.osed by respondent, as aforesaid, be restored an_d reimposed 
~gairist Lic~nso C-8 issucd~to appellant for premises at 41 Main 
Stre·et, ·East Orange., to comm8nc.e at. 6:00 a.m. March 23, 1953, and to 
terminate at. 6:00 aam. April 22,.19530 

·DOMINIC. A. CAVICCHIA 
Direotor. 
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.3. DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS SALE. ON SuNDAY .... dF .. ALCOHOLI·t·.·BEVERAGES 
IN ORIGINAL CONTAINER FOR OFF-PREMISES CONSUMPTION IN-VIOLATION OF 
RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS .No. 68 - PRIOR RECORD._ trc':Er~$.E: . · .. ·:,. .. _ 
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Discipllnar:y 
Proceedings aga.ipst- t. 

THEODORE BROGOWSKI-
323~ Seventh Street 
Jersey City 2, N. J., ) 

Holder of Plenary Rqtail Consump~ ) 
tiqn License C-369, issued by th8 ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the· City of " ) . 
Jersey City. . 
------~----~---------~--~~-----~-~) 

CONQL:USIONS ·:. 
AND ORDER 

ThcodoTe Brogowski, Defendant-licensee, Pro Se. . . 
David S. Piltzcr, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Bevc~agc Control •. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to .a charge allegin~ that he sold 
and delivered an alcoholICbe:verage at retail in its .original con­
tainer for off-premises con.sumption on Sun·dav, ·in violation of Rule 1 

. .... . . 

of St~te Regulations No. 38. 

The file discloses that.two ABC agents arrived in the vicinity 
of the defendant's licens0d premises at 8:30 p.m., on Sunday, 
February 22, 1953, to investigate ~ specific conplaint that defendant 
was selling alcoholic beverages in original containers for off­
premises conswnption on Sunday.. One of" ·the· agents entered defend­
ant .'·B barroom while the :other agent rc:maincd outside. Iunediately 
after the; first agent e.nterc·d, a- maJ..e patron came in the :Ji(je door of 
the. barroom and·· ask0d r·o-x-:, a· bottle of 1Soagram·1 s v. o .· whiskey to take 
home explaining that some 11 company" had arrived. The bartender 
placed a bottle of Seagram• s V. O·., whiskey in· a paper bag and handed 
it to the patron who gave the bartender somo money wl~ich. was. placed 
in the cash register. Sl1ortly·thercafter a~6thcr malp ~a~~6n ~dked. 
for. a bottle of. beer to take home·.· · Tho- :·$amc bartcndc.r t·ook a· qua.rt· 

··of Rheingold. beer from a cooler·, placed it in: a paper ·bag· and handed. 
it to the ~)atr·on who paid hii:1 ·4·5¢ which was' .. 0-180' ·p1a·ce:cr .. in th.e cas_b .. · 
register. The agent then ·also requested. a ·qt1art bottle.· o{. Rheingo1cl 
beer to· take home" and, pursuant to that orde:r, t.hc same· bartc;nd·er· 
obtained another quart bottle of Rhcingold-·beer from'the tooler· and 
placed it in a paper bag and handed it to the agent who paid him 45¢ 
which was also placed in the cash register. This sale was made at 
8:45 p.m. The agent: l~ft.th6 premises with the quart bottle of beer 
o.nd coritactc::d his companion. Both agents then irnmediatel~;r returned 
to the licensed premises and identified themselves to tho bartender, 
who readily admitted tho sale but refused to give a written statement., 

State Regulations No. 38 prohi6it sale of alcoholic beverages 
in original containers for off-premises consumption at any time on 
Sunday. 

Defendant admits the violation but, in alleged mitigation, 
asserts that it was committ0d iri his absence by a person who was not 
0ne of his regular employees and that it was contrary to his specific 
instructions. Such circurnstances 1:10 not constitute a defense. rI1l1c 
licensee is responsible at all times for the proper conduct of his 
licensed premises.. Cf. ~ssex Ho_~ing ,Corp.o v. Hock, ~36. N. J. L .. 2~. 
A licensee may·not hide behind his employees, and it is immaterial 
that an oi'f'cnse may have been commi tte:d in his absence· or contrary to 
his instructions~ Re Paton, Bull0tin 898, Item 3, and authorities. 
there cited. See also Rule 31 of State Regulations No. 20. 
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Defendant has a previotis~~ecord:or ~imilar· violati6n. ~is . 
license was suspended by the i'oca'l i~uing authority ·for three days, 
effective April 30, 1951, .for this same _type o.f violation.: ... The 
minimum penalty :fo·r -a -second ·offense of this kind occurring within 
a five.-.year period is a thirty-day ~u.spension of th~ ,lic·en.se .·; 
Re I:Y._ness,, Bu1·1etin 940, Item l.~ . ·.-$~e also Re Behling, Bulletin 811, 
Item 3. ·Five days-.will be remitted·'for·the ple?.entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of ~we_bty·~five: days. · · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th d~y of March, 1953, 
. ~ ' . . . 

ORDERED that Plenary· ·Retail Consillnption License C-369, issu~d 
by the Mun~cipal Boa~d bf Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey City to Theodore Brogowski, 323~ Seventh Street, Jersey City, 
be and the same is' hereby suspended for a period· of twenty-five (25) 
days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. March 23, 1953, and ·terminating at 
2:00 a.ci. April 17, 19530 · · 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 

4.. D,ISCIP~INARY .PROCEEDINGS - Hostesses - PRIOR RECORD NOT 
CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF TIME - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 

.DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

'JEANETTE GOLDBERG 
T/a JEWELL· BA~ & GRILL 
8 Outwater Lane 
Garfield, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-31, issued by the 
Mayor and Council of the City of ) 
Garfield. · ' ~ 

----------------------------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Chandless, Weller· & Kr9-mer, Esqs., by Julius·E. Kramer, Esq., 
At1torncys for Defendant-licensee o 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
. Beverage Con tr>-ol .. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· Defendant has pleaded n?!.1:. ~ to a charge alleging that she 
permitted a female to accept beverages at the expense of or as a 
gift from customers, in violation of Rule 22 of State Regulations 
No. 20. 

The file herein discloses that on Friday night, January 9 and 
Saturday night, January 10, 1953, two ABC agents visited defendant's 
licerised premiseso· On each visit they remained in the premises 
during the early morning of the following day. The ABC agents on 
divers occasions paid for drinks of. alcoholic beverages served to a 
female entertainer. They also observed male patrons pay for drinks 
of alcoholic· beverages served to said female entertainer. The bar­
tender would pour the dr~nks that were ordered for the female enter­
tainer by the ABC agents and the male patrons, hand the respective 
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, ,,i} 

drinks ··to, the :·hu.Sband ·of defenri·ant ··:'t~frio :· frl :.t\.irn VJOUid· Se.rv·e thein to 
. tfie- female entertainer in· a J-- \)th .'w.her·e -·she s·at when· not pe~forming .~ 

. ~ ~ ' . ~ ' 

· Ru;le 22. ·of State Regu~.atiohs ·wo. 20 'l)r·ovi_des: · 
. .. . ' .. ; . ; . . . . . ~ 

"'N10 '*** 1i_q~n~e·c. .. ~pall' allow' P.e"rnift<or ~sU:rrer a~y. '.·· ... . . 
. .re·male employed on thEf 1icen_sed: p:rerri~ses t.o "accept any· .f o'od . 

· Or beverage_, alcoholic ·or'.'other·~dse, at t:he .. expel1S$ of_ ·or· .. 
as a gift f.rom any c_usto~er. or patfOJ'.'1: 11

• · 
., . 

In attempted mitigation, defendant allege.$ that the. entertainer 
di'd·· not:· request .the. agents to "buy drinkff :·fo·i'> ·her· but· that· the ~-1.gent.s 
"·sent .·a· clrink ·over· to her .and she acce.iJte·a the drink 11 

•.. Even if' this 
.be true, the ·ru.l'e ci teer ·ab·ove w·as viol'ated ·when the lice:nsee, .o:r her 
·employees-·,· permitted the· entei"tainer .. to accept the d_rlnlc .· 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. "Effective June 19, 
1944, her license was suspended for twenty days for bookmaking an¢ 
employing an .tlriquali'fied pers:on • Re Goldberg, Bulletin 624., Iter.1 1. 
Again, effective August 2B, 1946, her license was suspended for 
twenty days for possession of bagatelle machines and employing an 
unqualified. ;Per9on. R~. Goldberg,. Bul_let:!.n 7-27, .Item 6. "Because· boti:i. 
of the viola:tio'ns are· dissimilar in character· and occ1.irred mo.re than 
five years ··tr.om· the instant violation, I shall 'no't consider· them .in 
fixing the present penalty. -~ 

I shall suspend defendant's licertse for a period.of .twenty .· 
days. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein,= leaving 
a net suspension of fifteen days. Re Manno, Bulletig·9~1, It~m·6. 

Acco~dingli, it is, on this 11th day of March, 1953, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c.:.31, issued 
by the Mayor and Council of' the City of Gar.field .to .,Jean·ette Goldberg, 
t/a Jewell Bar & Grill, 8 Outwate~ Lane, G~rfield, b~ .~nd.·~he ,same is 
hereby suspended for a period of fifteen ( 15) days., . com.mencing at.· " 
4~00 a.m. March 18, 1953, and termin~ting at 4:00 a~m~ April 2, 1953~ 

'. 
DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 

Director. 

. . ; 
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5" DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAG'.ES AT LESS 
' THAN PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - PRIOR 

RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

DAVID DANKNER 
T/a D & D WINE ~ 'LIQUOR 
49 Market Btr~Bt· 
Passaic, Ne J.,·· 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri~ ) 
bution. License D-13·,. issued by. 
the Board of Commissioners of ) 
the City of Passaic. _________________________________ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

David Dankner, Defendant-licensee, Pro Sc. 
~. Edward F. Ambro:;;e, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

BeVerage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleg~ng ·that he sold 
an alcoholic beverage at-ress-:E'Fian its price listed in the.Mi0imwn 
Consu.mer Resale Price List· then· in effect, in violat~·on of' Rule 5 of 
State Regulatiobs No. 30.· 

.. Th.e. fi1e herein· discloses that on F:ebruary 26, 1953-' an ABC 
·agent entered defendant's licensed premises and asked the licensee 
for a ... quart, bottle of Seagram 1 s 7 Crown Whiskey •. The· licensee. 
pointed to a bottle of that brand on· the shelf and.the agent·: 
observed a ~rice tag of $5~47 attached thereto. After the_a~ent 
asked. the licensee 1f that was the best he cnuld·do and after some 
fu'rther conversati·on. between· them, th·e ·licensee sold the_ i tern to the 
agent for $5 .. 25. ·Effective Jan.uary 1.., 1953, the minimum resale 
price 9f. the item· in question was $5.47. 

Defendant has a prior record. Effective April 10, 1950, _hi~ 
license, was suspended by the- Dir~ctor for a period of .five days after 
he ·had pleadect·:non vult to a similar charge.· R~ Dankner,Bulletin 
8TL, Item -11. Since.:-E11is J.s a second similar vio],ation, I .shall . 
double the miriimum suspension of ten days and shail suspend ·defend­
ant 1 s license· for a period.of twenty days.- Five days will be remit­
ted for the'- plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of fifteen· 
days. Re Block &.Meyers, Bulletin 917, Item 4. 

:! . . 

· Ac.c.orc1ingly, it is·, on- 'this 13th day of Marc.h, 1953, · 
. . . . 

ORDERED that p·1enary .Retail :O.~strib.-µti·on -_License· :0-13, issued 
by·: th.e. Board. of 'Commis~si·oners· of ·the Cl~ty·· of Passaic to ·navid 
Dankner, t/a D & D Wine .& Liquor, ·for ··premises 49 Market Stre·et, · 
Passaic, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, 
co~nencing ·at 9:00 aem. March 23, 1953, and terminating at 9:00 a.m. 
April 7, 1953 o·; .:·; · 

DOMINIC·A. CAVICCHIA 
DirectorB 
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6. DISCIPL.INARY PROCEEDINGS ~:"ILLICIT LIQUOR.. - LICENSE" SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DA¥S, .·LESS·. 5 B1 0R PLEA~- ·: · ' ... . .. ·· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

DONALD B. DELLERSON & 
EVA·DELLERSON 

T/a HENRY'S CAF'E 
1075 South 2nd .stree~ 
Camden, No J., 

' I 

)'. 

)' 

) 
Holders of Plenapy Retail Con sump-·· 
tion License C-109, issued by the y· 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of · ·· · ) 
Camd~n. ~ · 
----~-~~~---~~-~~--~-~--~~~-~~--~~-)· 

..... 

CONCLUSIONS 
ANB·ORDER 

Defendant-licen·sees·, .by Dona1d B. Dellerson, a partner. 
William F. wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Con tro1 .. 

BY .. THE DIRECTOR.: 

DeTend~nts have pleaded non_vult to a c~arge_illeging that . 
they possessed on their licensed. prE.~mises Cil! alcoholic beverage in a 

·bottle bearing a label whiqh did not truly describe the contents 
thereof, in violation. cif ~uie 27 of State.Regulations No. 20. 

. . 

The file he.rein disclo.ses. that on February 17, 1953, ·an ABC 
agent examin.e.d .·forty-three opened bottles of alcoholic beverages on 
defendants 1 premises and seized .one l..J-/5 quart bottle labeled . 
. "Cana.dian. Club' Blended Canadian Whisky 90.l..!- Proof 11 when his field 
tests indicated.a varian6e betwe~n the detcription on the label and 
the contents thereof. Subs~quent: .. ar1alysis by the bivisiori chemist 
disclosed that the contents of th~ seiz~d bottle were not genuine as 
labeled. 

Defenaarits have no pr1o~ re6Qi~ •. I shall ~~sperid 'defendants' 
lipense for fifteeri·daYs •. Five da~s: will be remitted for the plea 
entered ·he.rein,, leaving a net f.?U~pens].on of ten days .. · ._Re Cha1~ette, · 

·Bulletin 94D, Item~ll. 

-Acco1~·a1ngly, it is,.on this 13th day of March, ,1953, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Con~umption License .c .... 10·9,, issued 
by the Municipal Bo~rd'of. Alcoholic Beverage Control ·or th~ City of 
Camden to.Donald B. De~lerson & Eva Dellerson,.t/a H~nry~s -Cafe, 
for premises 1075- South 2nd Str$et.~ Cainden·.; he. and .the .same is 
·hereby' suspended :for ten (10) e.ays.·, comm~·ncing. a~ 2:00 .a.m·. 1\flarc}f 23~ 
.1953,,- and terminating .at .2:00 a.m.- April 2; 1953. · · · 

. : f 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director •. 
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7. 

. : .. ·: . ; .... ' . 

. DISCIPLINARY.· PROCEEDINGS~.·;... SALE. ·To ·MINORS ... :LICENt;_E :·sus·:PEND~D FOR 
. 'i ~- DAYS- I:iESS·· .. !=) l:fOR PLEA· · · _. · · 

. ;_J ' ' . . . - . . - ..• 

In the ~atter-~f Disciplinary . 
Proce~dings against 

REP'S TAVERN, INC. 
415 - 37th Street 
Union City, N. J Q'' . . ... . 

Holder of Pl'enary Retail Conswnp-

. ' 
. ~. . ; 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

'I 

··: : : ··.. . . · .. 

. tion License C-34-, issued by the ) 
Board of Cor@lissioners of the 

.. 
C.i ty of Union City. ) 

Hep rs Tavern_, Inc.,. Defendar1t-licensee, by· John Heppner,. President • 
. Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing .. for ... Division'-.of Alcoholic 

· .Beverage: Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has.pleaded non vult to a charge all~~irtg -that it· 
sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to four minors, in 
violatioD of Rule l of .State Regulations.No~ 20. 

. . 

On·Friday, February 20,.1953, ~our.·minors, three aged :twenty 
.and one aged nins;teen years,, were 'sold and served three rounds of 
drinks, ea9h ro~nd con~isting of three beers and one highball, by 
a qartender on c1 .. ~·fendant 1 s licensed- premises.· · · · 

Defendant has no prior·adjudicated r~cord~ Bedau~e of the 
number. of minors -involved at the time in ·_question,. I shall suspei1d 
defendant's licen·se for: a period of< fifteen days, i-nstead of the 
minimum period .. of ten· days .. _iinp~os·ea··ror ·a sale of_ ~(Lc.oholie beverages 
to a minor when no aggravating circwastar1·c·e3· appearo Re .Owen, Bulle­
tin 834, Item.8 •. Five days· will ~be remitted ·fat .th~- plea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days .• 

· ... ' \ 

Accordingly, "1t.· .is,'. ori !thi·s '.16th 'day· of March, .... 1953·, 

.ORDEEED tpat Plenary Retail 'Consumption Lice-nse. c~3_4.:, issued 
by the Board of Commiss.ioners of the:;-- Ci'ty. of_ .Ui1,ion· City to· Hep 1 s 
Tavern_,· Inc., .415 --37th .Street, Union:· 'City i be and ·the same is 
hereby suspended for: a pe-r.lod of·tei1. (10.)'days·,.commencing at 3:00 
a .m. Mar:ch 23, i 953 .. ,. ·q.nd terminating.: a-.t -.3: 00 .. _a·.m .. ._f\p_riF 2,, 1953" 

. ~ .. 
.. 

.. ; . -

DOMINIC ~.'A. CAVICCHIA 
· . Dir·e c tot". ·.-: '· 

. ~... . . ~ ..... . 

• . l 

. , . 

•.' 

' .. : . 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS··~ :SALE TO MINORS. - GUILTY PLEA ENTERED AS. 
TO CHARGE (2) ;_ NOT GUILTY PLEA ENTER~D AS TO CHARGE (1) AND 
NOLLE PROS GRANTED AS TO SAID CHARGE LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 
DAYS~ LESS 5 FOH PLEA. . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BLANCHE KOPER 
T/a COZY CORNER. TAVERN 
402 River Drive 
Garfield, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of.Plenary Retail Cons-y.mp-) 
tion License C-67, issued by the 
Mayor. and Council of the City of ) 
Garfield. . 
-- ~;_' _ _; _ ---- ------ --- -- '.""- --------- ) 

C.ONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Richard J. Bake~, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-lic~nsee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqe, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

D"efendant pleaded n_ot guilty to Charge 1 herein which alleges 
that on December 19, 1952, she sold alcoholic beverages to two 
minors,.Salvatore --- and Angelo -~- 1 and allowed, permitted and 
suffered them to c·onsume alcoholic beverages on her licensed prem­
ises·.; At a hearing held upon .said charge these two mino_rs testified 
that-they visited defendant's premises on the date in question, but 
stated that they had previously been drinking at other places and 
did not.remember what_ they drank at defendant 1 s· premises~ No other 
proof.bf.·the charge.being available; the attorney fbr th~ Division 
requ:e-sted" that the charge be nolle prossed:e :under the circumstances 
toe. request. to.. noll~ pros. Charge 1 will. be granted. 

· Defendan~t ·.pieaded guilty to Charg.e -'2 herein which alleges that: 

11 2. On January 17, 1953, you sold~ served and delivered and 
allowedJ permitted and suffered the saleJ service ·atid 
delivery ot·alcoholic beverages, directly or indi~~ctly, 
at your licensed premises.to Virginia ---, Irene ~~-, · 
.William .--- and: Frank ----, pe.rsons ·under ·the age of 
twenty-one (.21) Y.ears., ·and allowed, permitted anq -.suf·- . 
fered th.e co.nswnpt.fon of· ·alcoholic beverages by such · 
persons .in and t1pon your ·licensed premises; in viola­
tion ·of Rule !' or' State Regulations No. 20." 

The file herein discloses: that two ABC agents entered the bar­
room of defend~nt 1 s premi~es on January 17, 1953, at 3:00 a~m., at 
·which time the lie en.see and Walter Koper, her husband; were tending 
bar. About a half-hour later Frank Jarvis went ·behind the bar to 
help out. At about 3:40 aomo a party of males and females, some of 
whom appeared to be minors, entered the sitting-room on defendant 1 s 
premises. The agents then observed Walter Koper put seven or eight 
glasses of beer oti a tray which he carried from the barroom to the 
sitting-room. Shortly thereafter the agents looked into the sitting­
room and observed that several of the persons who appeared to be 
minors were consmning beer from glasses., At about 4: 00 a .. mo Frank 
Jarvis placed seven or eight glasses of beer on a tray and carried 
them from the barroom to the sitting-room. The agents followed 
Jarvis and, after they observed Virginia --- sipping her beer, the 
agents identified the~selves to Jarvisj the licensee, and her 
husbando At the request of the agents, Irene --- produced a card, 
issued by her employerJ which showed her age and.date of birth; 
William produced his draft registration card which showed his age to 
be twenty; Virginia and Frank stated that they had no identification 
on their person. 

. :: ... 
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. . 
In alleged mitigation defendaht c.onte1~ds that; before Walt.er 

Koper served_th~ first round ot d~ink~, he retjuested ~roof of the , 
ages of all in the party· and that each member of the party exhibited 
to· him a driver's license or other identificatioh card showing that 
the holder thereof w·as over the a·ge of twenty-one years. However, 
it is not alleged that any of.the four minors falsely represented in 
writing that he· or ~he was over thc·ag6 of twenty-one years.· Hence 
it is clear that defendant has not established ~ defense undef the 
provisions of .R. s. 33:1-77 ... Re Cedar.Bar, ·Bulletin 942,. Ite~ 5o 

. . - . . ' '" 
Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. B0cause of the 

number of mi11:ors involved, I shall suspend· defendant's license for a 
period of fifteen days; instead of ·the·minimUJn period of-ten days 
impofiled for a sale to a minor· when no aggravating circ.wnstances 
appear.· Re :Camarda, Bulletin 946, Item 3. Five days will be remit­
ted for the plea entered ·as to Charge- 2, leaving a net suspension of1 
ten days, · 

Accordingly, ii is~ on this 13th d~y~of Mar6h, 1953~-

0RDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Liccrisc C-67, issued 
by the Mayor and Council of the City of Garfield to Blanche Koper, 
t/a Cozy .Corner Tavern, for premises lto2 River Drive,· Garfield, b.e 
and the same is hereby suspended f'or ten (10) days, commencing at 
Lt·: 00 a.m. March 23, ·1953, and terminating at 4~ 00 a.,m. April 2, ·.1953. 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO.MINORS - PRIOR RECORD NOT 
CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF TIME - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR·lO 
DAYS. 

. . 

In the ·Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceed~ngs against 

ALEX~l\NDER SOTAK 
T/a, :HANDY TAVERN 
·14· · Jei~sey· Avenue 
New Brunswick, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tiori. License c.-83, issued by the 
Board of Cornrnissioners · of' the · 

.. City. of ~ew Brunswi,ck." ._: 
---~------------~--~--------------

) 

) 

)' 

)· 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ·_ORDER 

Charles. M •. Morris,." .ie .', Esq., Attor,ney for De:f'e.ndant:--licensee. 
DaYid ·s·. Piltzer, Esq.,. appearing fo~ Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: , · · 

Defendant pleaded not guilty_ to the following charge': 

n On· Sunday, January L~, 1953, you sold, served and delivered and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service a~d delivery 
of alcoholic beverage~, directly or indirectly, at your licensed 
premises to Lloyd E. ·--- and Edward ---, persons under the 
age. of twenty-one (21) years,and ·allowed, permitted and suf~ 
fered the consumption of alcoholic beverages by ·such · 
persons :i. n and upon your licensed premises; in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulations No.· 20." · 

At the hearing held herein Lloyd E~ --- testified that he was 
. born on January 29, 1932; that on January 4, 1953, he and Edward --­

entered defendant 1 s premises about 3:00 p.~m. and remained there for 
a period of about four hours; that during that period he drank 
ualtogether about twentyn glasses of beer which were purchased from ·:'J 

and served by a bartender; that no one questioned him as to his age · 
· and that, during that period of time, glasses of beer were served to 

and consumed, by. Edwa·ra. · 
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At· -the hearing EdwarO.. -.:-·"':·:t·~.sti.f'ie.-G1 ·that .. ,he _w.as born on May 29, 
1933; that he enter.ea ·defe.ndant' q .PJ:e_rgises · idth'.Lloyd. E •. --- on 
January ·4;· 1953; at ab:out.J:OO_;or :j~JO p.m. and remained. on the prem­
ises until about 6:30· or 7-:00 ·p.;m..; -~-G_ha·t, after they· e11tered··the 
p~~~isee,· he sat at the bar for mor~ .than an hour and thereafber sat 
at a table with an elderly ooupie during the balance of the time he 
remained ·aQ·the licensed premises. EdW~rd ~-- further testified that 
"around fifteen, twent:;r,. maybe ·rnore'1 gHisses. of beer .were served to 
him by a bartender and. (!Onsumed. PY him:.' \and that no one questioned 
him as to his age while he·~as··~ti defendant'~ pfemises. · 

On. behalf.of defendant, Andrew·Janendo testified that he was 
tending bar itT. defendant 1 s -premise.s. on the afternoon of January 4, 
1953,, and that he was the only person ten(}ing- bar at that time. He 
testified "They were at the bar and I r·eru::1ed to serve them." He 
also testified that he tol'd Mr~ Walker, a :patron in the licerised 
premises,· that "they were too young, I wouldn't serve them.", 
Mr. Walker testified he had seen Edward seated at a table 0ith an 
elderly couple but that .he had not seen any service of beer 'by Andrew 
Janendo to Edward· and had not seen Edwar··d drinking beer. He c or­
roborated the testi~ony of .Andrew Janendo as to the statement made by 
the.bartender concerning the young men. Three other patrons testi­
fied· that they saw Edward seated at a ta~le with an elderly couple, 
but denied that they saw any beer being served to him .or consu.med by 
him. Eich of these three patrons denied that they saw Lloyd on the 
licensed premises at that time. I am n6t im~ressed by the testimony 
of the patroti-s because. the record indicates that they were. not con­
stantly observing the actions of the mincirs during the _long period of 
time they were present in defendant's premises. I believe the minors' 
testirnony and,. therefore, find defendant guilty a;3 charged. 

~ '. . . . ~ .. 

D;ef'endant'._ has a pri0r recor·d. Effec,tive· June 17, 19-L~·O, his 
license 'Was suspended by the local issuing authori t-y- for three days 
for employing an unqualified person in violation of R. s. 33:1-26. 
However, since the prior vi6lation was cf a dissimilar character and 
occurred more than five years ago,- I shall not co~side~ it in fixing 
a suspensio~ in.this case. Re Grande, Bulletin. 932, Item 80 I shall 
suspend defendant's license fo-r~ a period of t.t:;n days~ Re Modrowski, 
Bulletin.582, Item·l.; Re DiG~C?~' Bulletin .838, Item 1. , ___ _ 

Accordingly, it is, on t~is 16th day of March, 1953, 
_., : . 

ORDERED that P.ler.Lary Retail Consumption ·.-License c-83, issued 
by the Board of Commissicmers of the City of New Brunswicl-c to 
Alexander Sotak, t/a Handy Tavern, for prernis~s 14 ~Jersey Aven~e, New 
~runswick, be a.nd the .~ame is hereby suspended for ten· {10) days, 
commencing a·t 2: 00. a.rµ~ .. ~Ma1~:ch 2J} 1953,-. and terminat~ing .. at 2: 00 a.m. 
April ~'- 1953e . ., . . 

. -"'•. ·.·· 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Dlrector • 
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J.O. DISCIPLINARY ··PROCEEDINGS, - ,CHARGE. ALLEGING SALE TO _MINORS 
DISWrsSED .FOR LAPJ~ .. O~.·. PJR·QQF·.-·~·i''.:,: .. i. . . 

I '. '• • :··~ •. ,• 

In the Matter· of DisG-ip~·ing.-ry 
Proceedings against · 

HAROLD :SACHS 
35 Essex :Street- .. . .. 
Paterson 3, N .• ·J.~=-·:_·· 

·,. 

·,. ·.' ..-: }. : . 
.. ·y. 

._·.:·,_"·_j·_·· 

Holder of Plenary Retail C6nsump-
J 

tion License C-195, issued.by the ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage · 
Control of :·the City o_f Patersqn_. · ) .- . 

. ---------------~-----~-~--~---~--~ 

. . ~ 

.. CONCLUSIONS 
AND OR.DER · , 

PAGE 15. 

Robert I. Goodman, Esqo, Attorney-for Defendant-licenseeo 
Edward F. Ambrose ,."·Esq.,· appearing __ , for Di vision of ·Alcoholic 

· Bc~~rage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTO.R :· 
. 

Defendant pleaded. not guilty t~ a charge alleging that he 
sold,, served and d81ive·red alcoh9lic beverages to minors and permit­
ted such minor~ to c6risume said alcoholic beverages at his licensed 
premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. 

Af'ter some difffculty in obtaining their· appea·rance at a hear­
ing, the twci minors involved in the charge appeared and testified.· 
One of them testified that, on Saturday, Nove~ber 8, 1952, at which 
trme she was 15 years of age, she visited defendant's licensed prem­
ises on tvrn occas.ionsJ_ namely; at 8:00 p.m. and at- midnight. She 
further testified th.at, on the first visit she was there with her male 
cousin but had nothing to drink, while, on the second visit, s~e was 
accompanied by an 18-year-old female; that r.. rnC?;n .bought_ each of, them · 
a bottle of beer at the bar; ·that: 8. white. m_ale bartender nafoed 
11 Ernie 11 .serv.ed the beer by uncapping the bottle and plaping .-a glass 
(inverted) ov.ei~ tl1·e'ne·ch::; of-the b'ottle;- that s'he pou,red-beer. into a 
glass and consumed a small portion of it ar..d.guessed that the 0ther 
.minor also poured beer in ·a glass and consumed a portion of it; that 
.they :+~f::t .hurriedly w(t.e.-n··, t.hey saw some detectives enter the barroom. 
On cr~~~-ex~~inafioh~he ~dmitted that she and some other girls had 
been int·er.rog_3:tCd by' a -y'O"uth guidance counselor concerning their 
drinking of a1·c ohO:lic beverages upon licensed premises and, when 
asked if she were not afraid that, unless she admitted drinkirig beer 
in defendant's barroom she might be sent to prisonJ she replied 11 1 
was afraid, but the other girls -- because the.other girls told we 
drank in there. 11 

However, her 18-year-old companion steadfastly denied, in her 
testimony, that she had either been in defendant's licensed pre~ises 
on the night in question or had been served or had consumed any beer 
there. In explaining a prior signed and sworn statement to the con­
trary she testified that she had been told that her 15-year-old 
compar..ion had given a statement to the effect that they had had beer 

·at defendant's premises that night and that "to keep ·a1enda out from 
a lie I told him I had, too. 11 Her testimony was later neutralized" 

The licensee testified that he was working in his barroom on 
the night in question but did not see either of the two aforemen­
tioned minors; that, although he has a white male baPtender named 
11 Ernie, 11 said bartender does not work q,fter 10: 00 p .m. on any 
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Saturday night and that the bartender ~ho works from 9:30-p.m. to·· 
closing_ time. is a.negro bartender (Ferman King)c This testimony was 
corroborated by Ferman King and both·he and the licensee denied that 
glasses are inverted and placed over the necks of beer bottles· 
because of the danger of breakagee 

The licensee further testified that, on the very morning of 
Novembe~ 8, 1952, he had been warned by tho aforementioned ynuth 
counselor against ser~ing alcoholic beverages to.minors and that he 
was expectirig·the counselor to visit his licensed premises that. 
night., 

After carefully considering all of the testimon~ I tind that 
defendantts guilt has not·been established by the necessary pre­
ponderance _of the evidence. I therefore. find defendant not guilty .. 

Accordingiy, it is, o~ this 16th.day ot March·, 1953, -

ORDERED that the charge he.rein be and the same is· hereby 
dismissed.· 

DOMINIC.. A. CAVICCHIA 
Dii,.,ector. 

11. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Dawson 1 S B~eweryj Ince 
29 B~ook.Street .. 
New·BedfordJ Mass. 

·A~plicat{on filed Mar-0h 20, 1953 for Transportation License. 
I 

Cromwell Liquor CorpD 
1 Exchange. Place (ffooms 303 and 3-07) 
Jers~y City, No J~ 

Application filed March 24,· 1953 for Pl~nary Wholesale·License. 

~~~ 
Dominic A. Cavicchia 

Director 

N~w Jersey State Ubrary 


